
 
 

TOWNSHIP OF VERONA 
COUNTY OF ESSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY 

 
RESOLUTION No. 2019-122 

 
A motion was made by Councilman Ryan; seconded by Deputy Mayor Roman that the 

following resolution be adopted: 

DESIGNATING THE REGULAR, CONFERENCE AND LEGAL MEETING 
DATES OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL FOR 2019-2020 

 
 WHEREAS, the Open Public Meetings Act, Chapter 231 of the Laws of 1975, requires all 
public bodies covered by said Act, at least once each year, and within seven (7) days following 
the annual reorganization meeting of such body, to post and maintain posted throughout the year 
a schedule of the regular meetings of the public body to be held during the succeeding year. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the Township of 
Verona, County of Essex in the State of New Jersey, as follows: 

1.  The schedule of regular meetings of the Township Council of the Township of Verona 
will be held in Council Chambers of the Municipal Building located at 600 Bloomfield 
Avenue, Verona, New Jersey, as set forth in the schedule annexed hereto be and the 
same is hereby adopted; and 

2. The Municipal Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to prominently post the schedule 
on the public bulletin located in the lobby of the Municipal Building, Verona, New 
Jersey; and 

3. Special meetings may be held as and when necessary, with notice to be given as 
provided for in the Act on any meeting involving urgent matters; and 

4. In the event that the approved schedule is hereafter revised, the revised schedule shall 
be posted and filed by the Municipal Clerk as required by the Act; and 

5. The Municipal Clerk shall post a copy of this resolution and publish it in full in the 
Verona-Cedar Grove Times and Newark Star Ledger. 

 
SCHEDULE 

 
Meetings will be held at 7:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers of the Municipal Building, 600 

Bloomfield Avenue, Verona, New Jersey 

Monday, July 15, 2019                           Monday, January 6, 2020 

Monday, August 5, 2019                       Monday, January 27, 2020 

Monday, August 19, 2019           Monday, February 10, 2020 

Monday, September 9, 2019                     Monday, February 24, 2020 

Monday, September 23, 2019                                        Monday, March 9, 2020 

Monday, October 7, 2019                                      Monday, March 23, 2020 

Monday, October 21, 2019                              Monday, April 6, 2020 

Monday, November 18, 2019                                        Monday, April 20, 2020 

Monday, December 2, 2019                                           Monday, May 4, 2020 

Monday, December 16, 2019                                                                Monday, June 8, 2020 

                                                        Monday, June 22, 2020 

                     Monday, July 13, 2020 
ROLL CALL:  

AYES:    McGrath, Giblin, Ryan, Roman, McEvoy 

NAYS: 

 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND EXACT COPY OF A 
RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF 
VERONA AT THE REGULAR MEETING HELD ON JULY 1, 2019. 
 
 
 
JENNIFER KIERNAN 
MUNICIPAL CLERK                                    


